
STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

Land Division 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

October 28, 2022 

Board of Land and Natural Resources Ref: GL 6011 
State of Hawaii 
Honolulu, Hawaii OAHU 

Request to Reduce the Perfonnance Bond Requirement; General Lease No. 6011; 
4 Wheels Auto LLC, Lessee; Kapalama, Honolulu, Oahu; TMK (1) 1-5-033:022 

BACKGROUND: 

General Lease No. (GL) 6011 was issued by public auction in 2011 to 4 Wheels Auto LLC 
(Lessee) for a term of sixty-five ( 65) years. The leased property has been developed into 
a used car sale lot. A map showing the location of the subject parcel is attached as Exhibit 
A. 

Under the lease, the Lessee is required to post a performance bond equivalent to two times 
the annual rent. At the commencement of the lease in 2011, the Lessee posted a ce11ificate 
of deposit for $220,000. When the annual rent was raised from $110,000 to $143,000 in 
2021, Lessee provided an additional certificate of deposit for $66,000, for a total current 
bond amount is $286,000. In short, Lessee is in full compliance with the bond 
requirement.' 

Recently, the Lessee inquired about the possibility of reducing the amount of the 
performance bond. Currently, the rent is due semiannually in an amount of $71,500. 

Attorney for the Lessee submitted a request dated August 9, 2022 (Exhibit B) requesting 
the Board's consideration of a decrease in the performance bond amount based on his 
client's 11-year history of timely rental payments. 

1 In May 2011 , former Land Board Chairperson approved a rental waiver of $82,500 ( equal to 9 month rent) for 
construction of a warehouse and office by the Lessee. However, after years of communication with the Lessee no 
improvements were constructed. Therefore, on March 2, 2022, the Chairperson rescinded the rental waiver and the 
Lessee was informed of the same on March 28, 2022 that $82,500 in past rent had now become due and owing. Full 
payment was received from the Lessee in May 2022. 

D-9 
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REMARKS: 

Below is paragraph 29 of GL6011 which provides for waiver or modification of the 
performance bond provision upon substantial compliance by the lessee of the terms, 
covenants and 

29. Waiver, modification, reimpos1tt0n of bond and liability insurance 
prov/Slons. Upon substantial compliance by the Lessee with the terms, 
covenants, and conditions contained in this lease on its part to be observed or 
performed, the Lessor at its discretion may in writing, waive or suspend the 
performance bond or improvement bond requirements or both or may, in 
writing, modify the particular bond(s) or liability insurance requirements by 
reducing its amount; provided, however, that the Lessor reserves the right to 
reactivate the bonds or reimpose the bond(s) or liability insurance in and to 
their original tenor and form at any time throughout the term ofthis lease. 

Since the commencement of the lease, there were three (3) Notices of Default (NOD) 
issued for lack of insurance, perfonnance bond, and rent. All NODs were rectified in a 
timely manner and the defaults were corrected. 

In view of Lessee ' s substantially full compliance with the lease since 2005 , staff 
recommends the Board reduce the performance bond requirement to $71,300, which is 
equivalent to six months' rent. 

Staff recommends the Board approve the request subject to the condition that in the event 
the Lessee violates any term or condition of the Lease in the future, then the Chairperson 
may, with thirty (30) days' written notice, require that the full performance bond (two times 
the annual rent) be posted. The failure to timely post the required bond shall be deemed a 
material default and the State may terminate the Lease and pursue all other rights and 
remedies it may have. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Board reduce the performance bond requirement for General Lease No. 6011 to 
an equivalent of six (6) months' rent, further subject to the following: 
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In the event the Lessee violates any term or condition of the Lease in the future , then the 
Chairperson may, with thirty (30) days' written notice, require that the full perfonnance 
bond (two times the annual rent) be posted. The failure to timely post the required bond 
shall be deemed a material default and the State may terminate the Lease and pursue all 
other rights and remedies it may have. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Patti Miyashiro 
Land Agent 

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL: 

Suzanne D. Case, Chairperson 



BLNR - Reduce Performance Bond Page 4 October 28, 2022 
GL 601 I 

TMK (1) 1-5-033:022 

EXHIBIT A 
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cad es• schutte 
A. LIMITIO LIAIII.ITV t.AW itAITNllfHlfl 

Jeffrey S. Portnoy 
1000 Bishop Street, Suite 1200 
Honolulu, Hawar1 96813--4212

August 9, 2022 •Direct Line: (8013) 
Olrect Fax: (808 
Email: 

VIA REGULAR MAIL 

Suzanne D. Case, Chairperson 
Board ofLand and Natural Resources 
Commission on Water Resource Management 
POBox621 
Honolulu, HI 96809 

Re: Reference OD-GL 6011 

Dear Ms. Case: 

I represent 4 Wheels Auto LLC and have been retained to represent it in requesting the 
Land Board's consideration of a decrease in the Performance Bond based upon my client's 
perfect eleven year history of timely rental payments. 

We have previously spoken to and written to Barry Cheung who has been in touch with 
my client. He now tells them that any request for a decrease in the Bond must be made directly 
to the Board. 

For your consideration I attach several emails with Mr. Cheung regarding this issue and 
additional rent issues arising out of the April 28, 2022 and May 9, 2022 letters from The Board. 

All payments were made to avoid any default even though my client disputed both 
notices. 

Please advise how we should proceed in pursuing a reduction in the Bond, 

Very truly yours, 

l::JJ o-: 
~y 

CADESSCHUITE 
A Limited Liability Law Partnership 

~O!iOLULU KONA WA IME A KAMULUI LIHU'E IOS,521.9200 c°ADIS .COM 

EXHIBITB 



,
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Fwm: Cheu119, ~rry W · 
Sm1: Thursday,July 28, 2-02.2 8..00 AM 
Ta: Jeffrey PomlO'/ 
G:: '4whoels Auto lk:' 
Subj~ RE: iE:XTERNAl] RE: 

Mr. Portnoy 
Thanks for your email, You, client'$ request require~ a land Boa rd action. Therefore, please give us a requl!:st wlth 
Jmtlflcatlon/ratior1al12 and acklr,e:s.~ ,oth@ fol lowil'lg: 

$u2afi ne vase, Chatrper$Otl 
Depa rtrnenl ofland .and Natural Rl!sourc~ 
P.O. Box621 
t-1¢twlyl1,1, Iii 96809 

Upon receipt of toe re,quie:;,t, staffwHI review tne request ~nd pfepare Board submitta l with an.y appropriate 
rl!cornm@ nadation_ TM Board makes tlil! final decision" 

Barr,• 

from: Jeffrey Portnoy 
Sent: Frlday, July 15,202.2 2:00 PM 
Ten Cheung, Barry W 
Cr;: '4Wheels Auto U;;' 
Subject: [ t XTtflNAL] F\E: 

t would ~pprecrate a refl(y to my July 8 ttrnall 

J~rE!)' s. P,ortno y 
Parlnsr 

Cades Schutte I.LP 
C{llde~ Sohulte Elulld;,19 
1000 Bishop St.Hret, Sui t-e 1200 
l-lonO ll1l1J, 1-1 1$4$813 

cad es \!~)W schutte 



BLNR - Reduce Performance Bond Page 7 October 28, 2022 
GL 6011 

f:tom: Jeffrey Portnoy 
Sant:: Frkf.ay, July 8, 202.2 :U :12 AM 
:r:o: 'Cheung, ~ rry W 
Cc: '4wt'le,els Autci Uc' 
Subject: 

Follgwlng l,Jfl' on nny c;i,li,;:r cm.iii~ or, bchulf of m y clien t, now th~ t th-ey h i!s•,t!e p~;d t> li rcquc.:,tc;IJ i,rnount.:,, l renew my 

U!{J U@st that tlH~ (lerrormance bond be lt~j1.1:.ted to ref lect my client's perfect payment history 

Jeffrey S. POM O-Y 
Partnui-

Cad(!$ SchYttl! LI.P 
Cade& Schutte Bu~ 
HJOO 8i$hQp St(,c-ot, Suite 1-200 
Hcoolulu. HI 96813 

This e-,.,.ail , including i~a at.t.aehtne.nt.a, i :i i n tende d only 
foi; ,the use of the individ1ial or- entity to vh i ch it is 
add ress,e:<l and tnay <;,rt1tain :l.nf.o:i:m.;,, t ioo th.:i, t ia pri vileged , 
,:;on Hdcnt ia l or- o therwise pi:-otected fr-o m diac los=e . I f 
you a re not t he interH!ei:l r~-cip ient, plea.:ie do r,ot forwc1, rd , 
disseminate, disclc.ae , d i stri but e , use , o~· c opy t:hi~ e - mai l 
o ~ :il:.:e A.ti:acliirietH;: ,;. l.i\,;,~~d, p1e"1<'>C notif:i,• u.a i mmediatel y 
by reply e- mail or by t e l ephone (1!06} 521 -~ 200 , o.nd d~letc 
the o :d.gi n.,,l e- Ail and i ta attacrurumt s , and all c opies. 

2 

https://disclc.ae
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Cynthia Gors:i 

lF,rom: Jeiirey Portnoy 
Scm1:: Monday, M.ty 23, 2022 2:17 PM 
To: 'Ci,,eung, 8,my W' 
Subject: !U;; {EXTERN.A.I.] 

Jf we ca.n re.iJCh a compromise waMns ,my addltlonal bond, I belil!ve \ve ca.n reach an agreement( by .idditlonal rent) you 
n:,~an I.he .amoi.,m. that was initidlly w.iiv~I.! 

JMffey s . Pomioy 
Parmer 

Cadea SchlJtte LLJP 
C8Ce$ $en~ ii~ g 
1000 Bishop Str~et, Suite 1200 
Hooaiulu, ~II 96813 

from: Cheung, Barry W 
Sent: Monday, May 23, 2'°22 2:10 i'M 
Toi Jeffrey Portnoy 
Subject: Re: {EXT~RNAl] 

Mr. Portnoy 
Can yoo confirm if your dient will pay the $82,500 rent? That's my understanding whim we talke<I eadler 
today. Thanks. 

Sarry 

Fforn: Jeffre"f Portnoy 
Sent Mon,day, May 2~, 2022 1:34 PM 
1'0: Cheung, Barry W 
Subjett: fEXTEflNAL] 

Following up on our telep hone call today, I rnpr@sent 4 ,vhe-e-ls auto and in re-c:eipt of two letters from the ILnd Board, 
one d.i ted ;:iprij zg r,eg,mJl:ng o performance bon-0 and 011e dated May 9 regarding l!las.e jlay!'rlents.. As l e~plaine-d, my 
client has a perfect record ror 11 years of makh;g timely rent p,i!yment:.. To now require him to I,ncrna'.Si! his petformanee 
bond beciU$e oi an increas.e In the rent. Th!! State already ha1 a Bond in excess of200,000 qfl'd an increase does not 
ap~a r to be jJJ~ified orw<1rranted in ~ght of bond already In place. As tar a·sthe 82,s0OOdoUatdernand becau$e my 
d l!!>nt did not commence constructicm of ·" iml)'rovemen4", the facts are that oo has spento~r 170,ooo in 
improvemems, Including a feoce, •new concret~ flooring, etc, It iS lrue he llas not commenced the construction of a 
burldillg, some of th<.lt the result ofCovkl. However, my dlent would like to reach a c:ompromi~ on tl'lese issues and 

https://I,ncrna'.Si
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(eqi.!e:sts ll'tat the issues be reviewe-cl and adjusted b'f the ~taff and/ or the Soard. If 11ec~ssary, Iil~k for .in oppo11unit'( to 
appear befo<t@ the Board to dls«is.s. P!ea:se pass on tnis emaii to t he approprilate Land Soard repres!!ntatw-e 

Jeffray S. Portn~ 
P.t>rloo.r 

CadGs Sehutte- L..LP 
Gades -Sd'lutte Building 
1():)o 8i$tlop $ire~, Suile HOO 

cad es ~~jW schutte 

'rbis {!-mail, inc l uding its attachtllel'!l:.8 1 i~ i n ,:.e:nd,:d only 
£or the u~e of the imHv i dv,.a,,l or cnti ty to whi c h it is 
addressed and may c·owitain in.~ortnAt: i o.n th;k~ ~ :! p "t i.·il cged, 
e-¢n fi cle nti.;;,l or otherwise protected f rom disclosure. I t 
you are not t.be intended redp.tent . plel!iilC d.o not forwnrd, 
d. i GSC1Uit\at<i, disclose, d i s.tribut e, use, o r copy this e -mail 
or i ta attaoh1rienta . I ns t ead , pleitse. r1ot i!y Ull i lJUlle .d.i-1\tely 
b)'' Y-~J.1 l y n • m.1 i l nr hy tP1 l1 1tphnn,:1i (.RllR} r;j7 -'-l ? nn , .:tnrl n!P- l ~ t P 
t he original e -mail .and. J.t~ a tt~ChJu,e.'t'l t~, .o.nd i\ll copi e:; . 
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Cynthia Corsi 

From: Jeffrey Portnoy 
Sent: W!!d nes<lay, May 2 S, ..202, 2;26 PM 
To: "4wtleets Auto Lie' 
S:11bject; fW: (EXTERNAL] 

Call ml! oo this please 

Jeffrey S. Portnoy 
Partner 

Cades Schutte I.U' 
Code;; ScliYtlc Bui~ 
1000 Bis.hop S11€<!?I, St.li te 1200 
Honl)!~U- HI 96813 

~rom: Che ung·, Barty W 
Sent: Wedmtsda~·, May 251 2022 2:14 PM 
To: Jeffrey Portnoy 
Subjttti Re: {EXTEIINAl] 

Mr. Portnoy 
Currently, there are two outstand ing Notices of Default (NOOs) that need to be cureil by the respective 
dates provided ,n the NODs. Your c.lient needs to be In foll compliance ,pay amounts ow@d and bring U1e bo(f i;i 

up to thf! req.uired arnount bv thii5 auct ioned lease). Only upon your client coming into full compl.lance 
wfl l we consider yoltr cHent'~ request to lowerthe performancl! bond to an amount equal to twice 

the annual renta l r.ite that existed prior t o the last reopening. If your client does not bring the lease into fu ll 

compli ance by the respectJve dates in the NO0s, we will proceed as stated In the two NODs. 

Ba rry 

Ftom t Jeffrey Portnoy 
Sent: Monday, Ma•( 23, 2022 .2:17 PM 
To: Cheufl8, Barry W 
Subject; IU;: .[EXTERNAi. 

lf we can reach a compromise w~ l11lngany ,1ddlttQnal born;!, I believe we can reach an agreement{ by addit ional re nt) you 
me:m the amount that was initially waived 
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Jeffrey S. Portnoy 
P,!ltr•cr 

Ca.dea Schutte I.LP 
Cades Schutte Building 
1000 61:lhop Srtteet, Suite 1200 
1-lcoolulu, HI 96813 

cad es ~99) schvtte 
~{'&(~ 

From: ,cne\lng, Barry W 
Sem: Monday, May 23, 2022 2::],0 PM 
To: Jeffrey Portnoy 
Subject: Re: (EXTERNAL] 

Mt. P:ortnoy 
Can you confirm if your client will pa.y the $82,500 rent? That's my understanding when we talkeo earller 
today. Thanks_ 

Barry 

FrWJ1: Jeffrey Portnoy 
Smt Monday, May 231 20;1.2 1:34 PM 

To: Clreung. Barry W 
Subject: [EXTERNAL! 

following up Ofl our te le.ph.oM m il today, I r~prn:lli!nt 4 wheels a ut.o and in receipt of two lette~ from the ILnd 8o~rd, 
o,ne datec;I aprf! 28 regarding a performance bond and O'ne dated May 9 Hcgarding lease paym11nts.As I explaine-d, m•, 
d ient has a perfect r-ecotd for 11 yea rs of rnakin!l, timely rent pa'tment$, To r,ow requlre him to lr.c:rease hi.s pe rformance 
bond becau~e or an rncrease ln the rent. Tt)e State alrna,dy has a Bond ln excess of 200,000 and an ir\Cre;ire does not 
a.pp.ear to be justified or warranted tn light of i;Jond already in ,place. As. far~ the 82,.5000 tlo/1ar derna nd becau:.e m•, 
client dkl not commen,ce construction of • lmprov~m@nl'.!.K, th~ facts are that hi! h.1!$ s.pent over 170,000 in 
improvements, incli;ding il fence,.new concrete lloorin~, etc. lt is true he 'has not commenced the cons.truttion of a 
bull ding, some of th~t tile res1,1lt of Covld. Hov~ver, my drent would like to readi a comprom~e on these Issues and 
request~ th~t the ls~'l.les t>@ revlewed and adj'l.lsted by the 5taffimd/ o, the Board. rf r'te.ce.sgry, I asl: for an opportunity ta 
app,ear before the 8oard to c;l isc.u.s~. Please pass on this email to the apprnpriate Land 8oud rep;e!el'\taliv!!' 

Jeffrey S. Portnoy 
P(Jl:(1~r 

Cados Schtnto LLP 
C::idei $()1,.;fte f:l.ulldlrlg 
1000 &stlop Slreei, Sui.is 1200 
1-ionorulu. 1-ll ~813 

mailto:lmprov~m@nl'.!.K
https://le.ph.oM
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From: 4wheels Auto Lic 
Sent: Friday, M.ay 20, 2022 2; 1.'l P'M 
To: Jeffrey Portnoy 
SubJm: fwd: GL 6011 "F>erfwm.ance bOrn;l 

Attachmeot$; GL6011--0rigi11a1Dorument•2:011 ·0S·O 1.pof; AfTOOOOHrlm 

:Begin forwa rded rnes.sa,ge: 

from; "Cheung. llany W" 
Date: May 18,202.2 .Jt S:14:38 AM HST 
To: 4 Wlle@ls Aut,o Uc 
Subject: GL 6011 • Performance bond 

Mrs. Modaresi 
Following up to our corM~rsatfon regatding the NOb for the performance bond. You can find coooltion 
18 on pa,ge 9 of the lease (copy attached} In whkh VM! ask for a l)erfonnance bor'lcl in an amount f<1.ua! to 
two timeHhe ~nnual rental. Anm.ral rent fort h.e subject fease was ra ised from $110,000 to•$143,000 
e-ffectlve May 1, 2021. Currel"ltly, ~ou have a CO with u, in the amo unt of $2:20,000. Tller,efore, pl~s.e 
provide docume11t snowing that the deposit ln the CD has bee.n raise-d to $i8G,OOO (bacsed on $143,000 x 
:i). You can a$l(. your banker send the relevant docume-nt to m@ through email, Ar'ly q1.1estiOf!s, please 
Jet me know. Th~nks. 

Sarry 




